State of California AIR RESOURCES BOARD

Executive Order G-00-006

WHEREAS, on June 24, 1999, the Air Resources Board (the "Board") conducted a public hearing to consider amendments to title 17, California Code of Regulations, sections 94011, 94153, and 94155, which incorporate by reference the vapor recovery certification and test procedures;

WHEREAS, following the public hearing, the Board adopted Resolution 99-23, in which the Board approved amendments to title 13, California Code of Regulations, sections 94011, 94153, 94154, and 94155, which incorporate by reference, among others, vapor recovery certification and test procedures, Methods CP-201, TP-201.4, TP-201.5, and TP-201.6 with the modifications set forth in Attachments 1 and 2 thereto;

WHEREAS, following the March 23, 2000 public hearing, the Board adopted Resolution 00-9, in which the Board directed that the proposed amendments to Method TP-201.5 be withdrawn from the rulemaking approved in Resolution 99-23;

WHEREAS, the amended regulations were made available for public comment for a period of 15 days, with the changes to the originally proposed text clearly indicated, in accordance with the provisions of title 1, California Code of Regulations, section 44; and

WHEREAS, the written comments received during this 15-day comment period have been considered by the Executive Officer and do not require modification or reconsideration by the Board of the approved regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the recitals and findings contained in Resolutions 99-23 and 00-9 be incorporated by reference herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, in accordance with Resolution 99-23 and Resolution 00-9 that sections 94011, 94153, and 94155, California Code of Regulations, which incorporate by reference the improved vapor recovery certification and test procedures, CP-201, TP-201.4, and TP-201.6, be amended, as set forth in Attachment 1 hereto.

Executed this	day of <u>April</u> , 2000, at Sacramento, California.
	Michael P. Kenny
	Executive Officer